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Title Wave Il Section 17: Compiling a Table of Relationships
File Name sect17.sas7bdat

Case Quantity 42334

Variable Count 18

“ RRELNO - S17 RELATIONSHIP NUMBER-W3

Type Numeric (Double)

RRELNO Romantic relationship number

Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum Mean StdDev
42334 0 1 48 3.5588415... 3.3635705...

% H3TR1 - $17Q1 RELATIONSHIP CURRENT?-W3

Type Code
Measurement Unit numeric
H3TR1 1. Are you currently involved in a sexual or romantic relationship with
{INITIALS}?
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no, this is not a current 31811 75.14% 76.37%
relationship
1 yes, this is a current relationship 9844 23.25% 23.63%
Total 41,655 98.4% 100%
Missing . missing 425 1%
refused 82 0.19%
don't know 78 0.18%
9 not applicable 94 0.22%
Total 679 1.6%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
41655 679 0 1

€% H3TR2 - S17Q2 RELATIONSHIP >= 3 MONTHS?-W3

Type Code

Measurement Unit numeric
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H3TR2 2. Has your relationship with {INITIALS} lasted for at least three months in
total? If a relationship began, ended, and began again, count both periods in
the relationship to calculate its length. Do not count the time when the
relationship seem ed to h ave ended .

Frequency % of total % of valid

Valid 0 no, this relationship did not last 15120 35.72% 36.2%
three months
1 yes, this relationship lasted 26645 62.94% 63.8%
three months
Total 41,765 98.66% 100%
Missing . missing 206 0.49%
6 refused 90 0.21%
don't know 125 0.3%
9 not applicable 148 0.35%
Total 569 1.34%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
41765 569 0 1

% H3TR3 - S17Q3 SEX OF PARTNER-W3

Type Code

Measurement Unit numeric

H3TR3 3. Please indicate wh ether {INITIALS} is male or female.

Frequency % of total % of valid

Valid 1 male 22805 53.87% 53.87%
female 19525 46.12% 46.13%
Total 42,330 99.99% 100%

Missing . 4 0.01%
Total 4 0.01%

Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum

42330 4 1 2

“% H3TR4 - S17Q4 P OLDER/YOUNGER/SAME AGE AS R-W3

Type Code
Measurement Unit numeric
H3TR4 4. Please indicate wh ether {INITIALS} is older or younger than you.

Frequency % of total % of valid
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Valid 1 older 20080 47.43% 47.47%
2 younger 12116 28.62% 28.64%

same age 10102 23.86% 23.88%
Total 42,298 99.91% 100%

Missing . missing 36 0.09%
Total 36 0.09%

Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum

42298 36 1 3

“% H3TR5 - S17Q5 # YEARS P OLDER/YOUNGER THAN R-W3

Type Numeric (Double)
H3TR5 5. How many years [older/younger] than you is {INITIALS}?
Frequency % of total % of valid
Missing . missing 48 0.11%
97 legitimate skip 10102 23.86%
Total 10,150 23.98%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum Mean StdDev
32184 10150 1 38 3.1643673... 3.6859118...

% PAGE - S17 PARTNER'S AGE AT INTERVIEW-W3

Type Numeric (Double)
PAGE Partner age
Frequency % of total % of valid
Missing . missing 48 0.11%
Total 48 0.11%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum Mean StdDev
42286 48 15 60 23.210802... 4.3427388...

“ H3TR6 - S17Q6 RACE OF PARTNER-W3

Type Code
Measurement Unit numeric
H3TR6 6. Please indicate the race of {INITIALS}.

Frequency % of total % of valid
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Valid 1

2

3

4

5
Missing

6

8

9
Valid Invalid
42100 234

American Indian/Native
American

Asian/Pacific Islander
black/African-American
white

other

Total

missing
refused

don't know
not applicable
Total

Minimum
1

1214

2049
8743
26224
3870
42,100

68
69
93
234

Maximum
5

% H3TR7 - S17Q7 PARTNER HISPANIC?-W3

Type
Measurement Unit
H3TR7

Valid 0
1
Missing .
6
8
9
Valid Invalid
41447 887

Code

numeric

2.87%

4.84%
20.65%
61.95%

9.14%
99.45%

0.01%
0.16%
0.16%
0.22%
0.55%

7. Is {INITIALS} of Hispanic or Latino origin?

no, this person is not Hispanic
yes, this person is Hispanic

Total

missing
refused

don't know
not applicable
Total

Minimum
0

Frequency
36158
5289
41,447

539

72
160
116
887

Maximum
1

“% H3TR8 - S17Q8 SEX IN RELATIONSHIP?-W3

Type
Measurement Unit

Code

numeric

% of total
85.41%
12.49%

97.9%

1.27%
0.17%
0.38%
0.27%

2.1%

2.88%

4.87%
20.77%
62.29%

9.19%

100%

% of valid
87.24%
12.76%

100%
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H3TR8 8. Have you had sexual relations with {INITIALS}? By Bisexual relations B we
mean vaginal intercourse (a man inserts his penis into a woman Bs vagina),
oral sex (a person puts his or her mouth on another personks sex organs), or
anal sex (a man inserts his penis in to his partners anus or asshole).

Frequency % of total % of valid

Valid 0 no, we have not had sexual 5747 13.58% 13.68%
relations
1 yes, we have had sexual 36276 85.69% 86.32%
relations
Total 42,023 99.27% 100%
Missing . missing 107 0.25%
6 refused 104 0.25%
don't know 33 0.08%
9 not applicable 67 0.16%
Total 311 0.73%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
42023 311 0 1

“% H3TR9 - S17Q9 PREGNANCY IN RELATIONSHIP?-W3

Type Code
Measurement Unit numeric
H3TR9 9. Please indicate whether your relationship with {INITIALS} included a
pregnancy.
Logic If 0, skip to Q11
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no, this relationship did not 36334 85.83% 86.8%
knclude a pregnancy
1 yes, this relationship included a 5524 13.05% 13.2%
pregnancy
Total 41,858 98.88% 100%
Missing . missing 472 1.11%
refused 2 0%
don't know 1 0%
9 not applicable 1 0%
Total 476 1.12%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
41858 476 0 1
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% H3TR10 - S17Q10 # PREGNANCIES IN RELATIONSHIP-W3

Type Code
Measurement Unit numeric
H3TR10 10. How many pregnancies occurred with {INITIALS}?
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 1 1 pregnancy 3979 9.4% 73.22%
2 pregnancies 1115 2.63% 20.52%
3 pregnancies 261 0.62% 4.8%
4 4 pregnancies 61 0.14% 1.12%
5 5 pregnancies 9 0.02% 0.17%
6 6 pregnancies 5 0.01% 0.09%
7 7 pregnancies 2 0% 0.04%
8 8 pregnancies 1 0% 0.02%
10 10 pregnancies 1 0% 0.02%
Total 5,434 12.84% 100%
Missing . missing 479 1.13%
97 legitimate skip 36421 86.03%
Total 36,900 87.16%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
5434 36900 1 10

% H3TR11 - S17Q11 COHABITATION IN RELATIONSHIP?-W3

Type Code
Measurement Unit numeric
H3TR11 11. Welld like to know if you and {INITIALS} currently live together, or lived

together at some time in the past. Please select the sentence below w hich
best describes your relationship.

Frequency % of total % of valid

Valid 0 You have never lived together 33238 78.51% 80.04%
1 You live together at the present 4306 10.17% 10.37%
time
2 You lived together in past, but 3982 9.41% 9.59%
do not live together now
Total 41,526 98.09% 100%
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Missing

Valid
41526

Invalid
808

missing
refused

don't know
not applicable
Total

Minimum
0

480
80
60
188
808
Maximum
2

1.13%
0.19%
0.14%
0.44%
1.91%

% H3TR12 - S17Q12 MARRIAGE IN RELATIONSHIP?-W3

Type

Measurement Unit

H3TR12

Valid

Missing

Valid
41442

Invalid
892

Code

numeric

12. Welld like to know if you and {INITIALS} are currently married, or were

ever married. Please select t he sentence below which best describes your

relationship.
Frequency

You have never been married 38783
You are currently married 2311
You were once married, but are 348
not married now
Total 41,442
missing 538
refused 88
don't know 69
not applicable 197
Total 892

Minimum Maximum

0 2

% of total
91.61%
5.46%
0.82%

97.89%

1.27%
0.21%
0.16%
0.47%
2.11%

“ H3TR13 - S17Q13 ADOPTION IN RELATIONSHIP?-W3

Type

Measurement Unit

H3TR13

Valid

Code

numeric

13. Did you and {INITIALS} ever adopt a child?

no, we did not adopt a child
yes, we did adopt a child

Total

Frequency
41468

86

41,554

% of total
97.95%
0.2%
98.16%

% of valid
93.58%
5.58%
0.84%

100%

% of valid
99.79%
0.21%
100%
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Missing .

6

8
Valid Invalid
41554 780

missing 561
refused 59
don't know 44
not applicable 116
Total 780
Minimum Maximum
0 1

1.33%
0.14%

0.1%
0.27%
1.84%

“% H3TR14 - S17Q14 R&PARTNER AT SAME SCHOOL?-W3

Type
Measurement Unit
H3TR14

Valid 0
1
Missing 5
Valid Invalid
41540 794

Code

numeric

14. Did you and {INITIALS} ever go to the same school between 7th and 12th

grades?
Frequency

no 28967
yes 12573
Total 41,540
question not asked of this 573
respondent
refused 47
don't know 43
not applicable 131
Total 794

Minimum Maximum

0 1

% of total
68.42%
29.7%
98.12%

1.35%

0.11%

0.1%
0.31%
1.88%

% of valid
69.73%
30.27%

100%

% SXORDER - S17 ORDER AMONG SEXUAL RELATIONSHIPS-W3

Type

SXORDER

Missing

Valid Invalid
36155 6179

Numeric (Double)

Order among sexual relationships

Frequency % of total
missing 6179 14.6%
Total 6,179 14.6%
Minimum Maximum Mean
1 41 3.2597151...

% of valid

StdDev
2.9719199...
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® CP - S17 ELIGIBLE FOR COUPLES SAMPLE-W3

Type Code
Measurement Unit numeric
CcP Couple Sample Questions
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 1 couple questions asked, asked to 3982 9.41% 93.94%
recruit this partner
2 couple questions asked, not 178 0.42% 4.2%
asked to recruit this partner
3 couple questions asked 79 0.19% 1.86%
Total 4,239 10.01% 100%
Missing . missing 38095 89.99%
Total 38,095 89.99%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
4239 38095 1 3
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