# ■ Wave III Section 17: Compiling a Table of Relationships

Title	Wave III Section 17: Compiling a Table of Relationships
File Name	sect17.sas7bdat
Case Quantity	42334
Variable Count	18

### **SRELNO - S17 RELATIONSHIP NUMBER-W3**

Туре	Numeric (Double)
RRELNO	Romantic relationship number

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum	Mean	StdDev
42334	0	1	48	3.5588415	3.3635705

#### **%** H3TR1 - S17Q1 RELATIONSHIP CURRENT?-W3

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H3TR1	1. Are you currently involved in a sexual or romantic relationship with
	{INITIALS}?

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	0	no, this is not a current relationship	31811	75.14%	76.37%
	1	yes, this is a current relationship	9844	23.25%	23.63%
		Total	41,655	98.4%	100%
Missing		missing	425	1%	
	6	refused	82	0.19%	
	8	don't know	78	0.18%	
	9	not applicable	94	0.22%	
		Total	679	1.6%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
41655	679	0	1

### ★ H3TR2 - S17Q2 RELATIONSHIP >= 3 MONTHS?-W3

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric

H3TR2	2. Has your relationship with {INITIALS} lasted for at least three months in
	total? If a relationship began, ended, and began again, count both periods in
	the relationship to calculate its length. Do not count the time when the
	relationship seem ed to h ave ended .

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	0	no, this relationship did not last three months	15120	35.72%	36.2%
	1	yes, this relationship lasted three months	26645	62.94%	63.8%
		Total	41,765	98.66%	100%
Missing		missing	206	0.49%	
	6	refused	90	0.21%	
	8	don't know	125	0.3%	
	9	not applicable	148	0.35%	
		Total	569	1.34%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
41765	569	0	1

### ₱ H3TR3 - S17Q3 SEX OF PARTNER-W3

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H3TR3	3. Please indicate wh ether {INITIALS} is male or female.

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	1	male	22805	53.87%	53.87%
	2	female	19525	46.12%	46.13%
		Total	42,330	99.99%	100%
Missing			4	0.01%	
		Total	4	0.01%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
42330	4	1	2

# ★ H3TR4 - S17Q4 P OLDER/YOUNGER/SAME AGE AS R-W3

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H3TR4	4. Please indicate wh ether {INITIALS} is older or younger than you.

Frequency	% of total	% of valid
-----------	------------	------------

Valid	1	older	20080	47.43%	47.47%
	2	younger	12116	28.62%	28.64%
	3	same age	10102	23.86%	23.88%
		Total	42,298	99.91%	100%
Missing		missing	36	0.09%	
		Total	36	0.09%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
42298	36	1	3

### ★ H3TR5 - S17Q5 # YEARS P OLDER/YOUNGER THAN R-W3

Туре	Numeric (Double)
H3TR5	5. How many years [older/younger] than you is {INITIALS}?

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Missing	•	missing	48	0.11%	
	97	legitimate skip	10102	23.86%	
		Total	10,150	23.98%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum	Mean	StdDev
32184	10150	1	38	3.1643673	3.6859118

### SPAGE - S17 PARTNER'S AGE AT INTERVIEW-W3

Туре	Numeric (Double)
PAGE	Partner age

		Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Missing	missing	48	0.11%	
	Total	48	0.11%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum	Mean	StdDev
42286	48	15	60	23.210802	4.3427388

# SH3TR6 - S17Q6 RACE OF PARTNER-W3

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H3TR6	6. Please indicate the race of {INITIALS}.

Frequency	% of total	% of valid
ricquericy	, o o . co ca .	, o oi vana

Valid	1	American Indian/Native American	1214	2.87%	2.88%
	2	Asian/Pacific Islander	2049	4.84%	4.87%
	3	black/African-American	8743	20.65%	20.77%
	4	white	26224	61.95%	62.29%
	5	other	3870	9.14%	9.19%
		Total	42,100	99.45%	100%
Missing		missing	4	0.01%	
	6	refused	68	0.16%	
	8	don't know	69	0.16%	
	9	not applicable	93	0.22%	
		Total	234	0.55%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
42100	234	1	5

### ★ H3TR7 - S17Q7 PARTNER HISPANIC?-W3

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H3TR7	7. Is {INITIALS} of Hispanic or Latino origin?

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	0	no, this person is not Hispanic	36158	85.41%	87.24%
	1	yes, this person is Hispanic	5289	12.49%	12.76%
		Total	41,447	97.9%	100%
Missing		missing	539	1.27%	
	6	refused	72	0.17%	
	8	don't know	160	0.38%	
	9	not applicable	116	0.27%	
		Total	887	2.1%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
41447	887	0	1

### SH3TR8 - S17Q8 SEX IN RELATIONSHIP?-W3

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric

H3TR8	8. Have you had sexual relations with {INITIALS}? By ②sexual relations ② we
	mean vaginal intercourse (a man inserts his penis into a woman 2s vagina),
	oral sex (a person puts his or her mouth on another person®s sex organs), or
	anal sex (a man inserts his penis in to his partner®s anus or asshole).

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	0	no, we have not had sexual relations	5747	13.58%	13.68%
	1	yes, we have had sexual relations	36276	85.69%	86.32%
		Total	42,023	99.27%	100%
Missing		missing	107	0.25%	
	6	refused	104	0.25%	
	8	don't know	33	0.08%	
	9	not applicable	67	0.16%	
		Total	311	0.73%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
42023	311	0	1

<sup>™</sup> H3TR9 - S17Q9 PREGNANCY IN RELATIONSHIP?-W3			
Туре	Code		
Measurement Unit	numeric		
H3TR9	9. Please indicate whether your relationship with {INITIALS} included a pregnancy.		
Logic	If 0, skip to Q11		

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	0	no, this relationship did not knclude a pregnancy	36334	85.83%	86.8%
	1	yes, this relationship included a pregnancy	5524	13.05%	13.2%
		Total	41,858	98.88%	100%
Missing		missing	472	1.11%	
	6	refused	2	0%	
	8	don't know	1	0%	
	9	not applicable	1	0%	
		Total	476	1.12%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
41858	476	0	1

### **%** H3TR10 - S17Q10 # PREGNANCIES IN RELATIONSHIP-W3

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H3TR10	10. How many pregnancies occurred with {INITIALS}?

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	1	1 pregnancy	3979	9.4%	73.22%
	2	pregnancies	1115	2.63%	20.52%
	3	pregnancies	261	0.62%	4.8%
	4	4 pregnancies	61	0.14%	1.12%
	5	5 pregnancies	9	0.02%	0.17%
	6	6 pregnancies	5	0.01%	0.09%
	7	7 pregnancies	2	0%	0.04%
	8	8 pregnancies	1	0%	0.02%
	10	10 pregnancies	1	0%	0.02%
		Total	5,434	12.84%	100%
Missing		missing	479	1.13%	
	97	legitimate skip	36421	86.03%	
		Total	36,900	87.16%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
5434	36900	1	10

### SH3TR11 - S17Q11 COHABITATION IN RELATIONSHIP?-W3

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H3TR11	11. Weld like to know if you and {INITIALS} currently live together, or lived
	together at some time in the past. Please select the sentence below w hich
	best describes your relationship.

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	0	You have never lived together	33238	78.51%	80.04%
	1	You live together at the present time	4306	10.17%	10.37%
	2	You lived together in past, but do not live together now	3982	9.41%	9.59%
		Total	41,526	98.09%	100%

Missing		missing	480	1.13%	
	6	refused	80	0.19%	
	8	don't know	60	0.14%	
	9	not applicable	188	0.44%	
		Total	808	1.91%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
41526	808	0	2

### **%** H3TR12 - S17Q12 MARRIAGE IN RELATIONSHIP?-W3

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H3TR12	12. Weld like to know if you and {INITIALS} are currently married, or were ever married. Please select t he sentence below which best describes your
	relationship.

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	0	You have never been married	38783	91.61%	93.58%
	1	You are currently married	2311	5.46%	5.58%
	2	You were once married, but are not married now	348	0.82%	0.84%
		Total	41,442	97.89%	100%
Missing		missing	538	1.27%	
	6	refused	88	0.21%	
	8	don't know	69	0.16%	
	9	not applicable	197	0.47%	
		Total	892	2.11%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
41442	892	0	2

## SH3TR13 - S17Q13 ADOPTION IN RELATIONSHIP?-W3

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H3TR13	13. Did you and {INITIALS} ever adopt a child?

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	0	no, we did not adopt a child	41468	97.95%	99.79%
	1	yes, we did adopt a child	86	0.2%	0.21%
		Total	41,554	98.16%	100%

Missing		missing	561	1.33%	
	6	refused	59	0.14%	
	8	don't know	44	0.1%	
	9	not applicable	116	0.27%	
		Total	780	1.84%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
41554	780	0	1

### **%** H3TR14 - S17Q14 R&PARTNER AT SAME SCHOOL?-W3

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H3TR14	14. Did you and {INITIALS} ever go to the same school between 7th and 12th
	grades?

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	0	no	28967	68.42%	69.73%
	1	yes	12573	29.7%	30.27%
		Total	41,540	98.12%	100%
Missing	5	question not asked of this respondent	573	1.35%	
	6	refused	47	0.11%	
	8	don't know	43	0.1%	
	9	not applicable	131	0.31%	
		Total	794	1.88%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
41540	794	0	1

### SXORDER - S17 ORDER AMONG SEXUAL RELATIONSHIPS-W3

Туре	Numeric (Double)
SXORDER	Order among sexual relationships

		Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Missing	missing	6179	14.6%	
	Total	6,179	14.6%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum	Mean	StdDev
36155	6179	1	41	3.2597151	2.9719199

# SCP - S17 ELIGIBLE FOR COUPLES SAMPLE-W3

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
СР	Couple Sample Questions

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	1	couple questions asked, asked to recruit this partner	3982	9.41%	93.94%
	2	couple questions asked, not asked to recruit this partner	178	0.42%	4.2%
	3	couple questions asked	79	0.19%	1.86%
		Total	4,239	10.01%	100%
Missing		missing	38095	89.99%	
		Total	38,095	89.99%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
4239	38095	1	3